Notice of proposed change pursuant to the Payment, Clearing, and Settlement Act of 2010
Section 806(e)(1) * Section 806(e)(2) *
Security-Based Swap Submission pursuant
to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Section 3C(b)(2) *
Exhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
19b-4(f)(6)

The Exchange proposes to remove text from ISE Rule 721, entitled “Crossing
Orders.”  Specifically, the Exchange proposes to remove the following rule text, “ISE
will migrate symbols to the INET platform pursuant to a symbol migration commencing
in the second quarter of 2017. For symbols that have migrated to the INET platform, the
functionality provided under ISE Rule 721(c) and the Supplementary Material thereto,
permitting QCC with Stock Orders, will be temporarily suspended.  The Exchange will
specify the symbol migration schedule in an Options Trader Alert to be issued by the
Exchange. The Exchange will recommence offering QCC with Stock Orders by
announcing a date of implementation in a separate Options Trader Alert which will be
issued prior to August 1, 2017. For symbols that have migrated to INET, QCC with Stock
Orders will be rejected until the Exchange has recommenced this offering.”  This rule
text was added at the time the Exchange proposed to delay this functionality.4  The
Exchange recommenced the QCC with Stock Orders functionality on June 27, 2017.5
The text is no longer applicable.
4  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 80718 (May 18, 2017), 82 FR 23932
(May 24, 2017) (SR-ISE-2017-44).
5  See Options Trader Alert # 2017-48.
SR-ISE-2017-83  Page 5 of 25
The Exchange also proposes to remove text from ISE Rule 1901, entitled “Order
Protection.”6  Specifically, the Exchange proposes to remove the following rule text,

• Select Symbols which will migrate to INET from July 3rd through July 30th
2017 as noticed by Nasdaq ISE in Options Trader Alert #2017-51 (“Migrated
Symbols”) will not be subject to Market Maker Plus Tiers 1-3 for the month
of July 2017. These Migrated Symbols will be subject to Market Maker Plus
Tiers 1-3 as of August 1, 2017 and thereafter. Additionally, Select Symbols
which will migrate to INET on July 31, 2017 as noticed by Nasdaq ISE at
Options Trader Alert #2017-51 (“July 31 Migrated Symbols”) will only use
activity from July 3rd through July 30th 2017 for purposes of qualifying for
Market Maker Plus Tiers 1-3 for the month of July 2017.11
• There will be no fees or rebates for trades in FX Options executed on the
INET trading system from June 12 – 30, 2017. Volume executed in FX
Options during this period will not be counted towards a member’s tier for
June activity.12
9  This rule text was added to the Schedule of Fees in connection with a pricing
change.  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 81106 (July 10, 2017), 82 FR
32597 (July 14, 2017) (SR-ISE-2017-63).
10  This rule text was added to the Schedule of Fees in connection with a pricing
change.  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 81128 (July 12, 2017), 82 FR
32893 (July 18, 2017) (SR-ISE-2017-66).
11  This footnote (and references thereto) was added to the Schedule of Fees in
connection with a pricing change.  See Securities Exchange Act Release No.
81144 (July 14, 2017), 82 FR 33527 (July 20, 2017) (SR-ISE-2017-69).
12  This rule text was added to the Schedule of Fees in connection with a pricing
change.  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 80999 (June 22, 2017), 82 FR
29354 (June 28, 2017) (SR-ISE-2017-59).
SR-ISE-2017-83  Page 7 of 25
The operative dates for the pricing noted above have expired.  The Exchange
therefore desires to remove the outdated text from its Schedule of Fees to avoid
confusion.
Finally, the Exchange proposes to make certain clarifying changes in Section II of
the Schedule of Fees entitled, “Complex Order Fees and Rebates” (hereinafter, “Complex
Fee Schedule”).  In particular, the Exchange proposes to add references to footnotes 11
and 12 in the Complex Fee Schedule, both of which presently do not refer to any
particular complex order fee or activity.  Footnote 11 currently states that fees apply to
the originating and contra order, but the footnote itself does not refer to any particular
fees under the Complex Fee Schedule.  The Exchange notes that when it adopted footnote
11 in the Complex Fee Schedule, it had appended references to the footnote to the fees
for Crossing Orders and for orders executed in the Price Improvement Mechanism
(“PIM”),13 but inadvertently did not reflect the changes appending these references to the
two fees in the Schedule of Fees itself.  The Exchange therefore proposes to append
footnote 11 to the fees for Crossing Orders and PIM orders to clarify that these fees apply
to both the originating and contra order for complex orders.
In addition, the Exchange proposes to clarify the application of footnote 12,14
which also does not refer to anything under the Complex Fee Schedule today.  The
13  See Securities Exchange Release No. 71914 (April 9, 2014), 79 FR 21321 (April
15, 2014) (SR-ISE-2014-20).
14  Footnote 12 currently states that the Exchange will charge a stock handling fee of
$0.0010 per share (capped at $50 per trade) for the stock leg of stock-option
orders executed against other stock-option orders in the complex order book.
SR-ISE-2017-83  Page 8 of 25
Exchange adopted footnote 12 when it introduced the stock handling fee15 for stock-
option orders,16 and now proposes to insert a reference to this footnote at the top of the
Complex Fee Schedule (i.e., at Section II) to clarify that this fee applies to all orders that
have a stock component as described in footnote 12.17
b. Statutory Basis
The Exchange believes that its proposal is consistent with Section 6(b) of the
Act,18 in general, and furthers the objectives of Section 6(b)(5) of the Act,19 in particular,
in that it is designed to promote just and equitable principles of trade, to remove
impediments to and perfect the mechanism of a free and open market and a national
market system, and, in general to protect investors and the public interest.
As discussed above, the Exchange seeks to make non-substantive, clarifying
amendments to its Rulebook and Schedule of Fees by removing outdated text and by
15  See Securities Exchange Release No. 74117 (January 22, 2015), 80 FR 4600
(January 28, 2015) (SR-ISE-2015-03) (hereinafter, “Stock Handling Fee Notice”).
16  A stock-option order is an order to buy or sell a stated number of units of an
underlying stock or a security convertible into the underlying stock (“convertible
security”) coupled with the purchase or sale of options contract(s) on the opposite
side of the market representing either (A) the same number of units of the